to the middle of the Minnesota river; thence down said river along the main channel thereof to the place of beginning. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPO-RATE THE VILLAGE OF BROWNSDALE," APPROVED FEBRUARY SIXTEENTH (16TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-SIX (1876).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of said act be amended by striking out the words "one justice of the peace," where they occur in second (2d) and third (3d) lines of said section, and in-serting in lieu thereof the words, "two justices of the peace," and by striking out the word "justice" wherever it occurs in that and the subsequent sections of said act, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "justices."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT. TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AUTHOR: IZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF FARIBAULT," AP-PROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINE (29), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section four (4) of chapter one (1) of said act is hereby amended by substituting in the seventh (7th) line of said section, the word "recorder" for "common council," so that the clause shall read, "and ten (10) days previous notice shall be given by the recorder of the time and place of holding such election."

SEC. 2. The third (3d) line of section eleven (11) of chapter one (1) of said act is hereby amended by inserting after the words "common council," the following language: "or, in case of the failure of the common council to make such appointment, then by the aldermen of the ward."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1877.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER THE COUNTY OF SAINT LOUIS TO ISSUE BONDS TO SETTLE ITS PRESENT INDEBTED-NESS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF A TAX TO PAY THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county of Saint Louis is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), for the purpose of settling its present indebtedness, and for no other purpose whatever.

The said bonds shall be prepared under the direction of Sec. 2. the board of county commissioners, who shall determine the number and the amounts thereof. Provided, that no bonds shall be issued of less amount than fifty dollars (\$50). The said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, be attested by the county auditor, who shall affix the seal of said county thereto, and who shall keep a record thereof in a book to be kept by him for that purpose, showing the date, number and amount of each bond, when and to whom issued, and when redeemed. Said bonds shall become due on the first (1st) day of January, A. D. nineteen hundred and seven (1907), shall bear interest at the rate of six (6) per centum per annum, payable semi-annually on the first (1st) day of January and July of each year, upon presentation of the interest coupons thereto attached; the first coupon to become due on the first (1st) day of July, A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-seven (1877). The principal and interest of said bonds shall be payable